for the next 5 years. This operation was implemented to cover the risk of increasing interest rates when
the current obligation expires with the resulting need to refinance. The fair value of this operation as
at 31 December 2017 was positive for €1,205 thousand, suspended in a special Cash Flow Hedge
Reserve, with a positive effect on the overall profit for the year of €916 thousand, net the tax component
of €289 thousand.

6)
Information
by operating
segment

7)
Management
of financial
risks

184
Separate Financial

StatementsIntroduction Consolidated Financial
Statements

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis conducted on the uncovered financial positions, made up of only the short-term
financial positions and, as regards 2017, on Interest Rate Swap Forward Start contracts, is provided in
the table below. In consideration of the level that the short-term position rates have already reached, a
minimum level of applicable rates (zero) was considered, while a two-way shift of the rate curve of 50
b.p. was applied for Interest Rate Swaps, with the following effects:

(in €/’000) Change in interest rate Change in economic
result before tax effect

Change to Cash Flow
Hedge Reserve

Year ended 31 December 2017 +50 bp. 1.007 8,926

-50 bp. -- (8,957)

Year ended 31 December 2016 +50 bp. (863) -

- - -

Exchange rate risk

The Company’s exchange rate risk mainly relates to the exposure in US dollars originating from purchase
of sports broadcasting rights by Rai. During the year, these commitments generated payments for about
$32 million ($35 million in 2016). Further exposure currencies, with split disbursements and of a modest
amount all in all, are the Swiss Franc and the British Sterling for a value of about €5 million. Hedging
accounting is not active as at 31 December 2017 considering the limited commitments in foreign currency.

Exchange rate risk is managed starting from the date the trade commitment is signed, is often long-term